

**Notice Regarding Differences Between Forecast and Results
for the First Six-Month Period in the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2019**

Since there are differences in the financial forecast for the first six-month period in the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019 and the results announced today, we inform you as follows.

1. Differences between financial forecast for the first six-month period in the fiscal year ending March, 31, 2019 and actual results (From April 1, 2018 to September 30, 2018)

(Consolidated Basis)

(Unit: Million Yen)

	Net Sales	Operating Income	Ordinary Income	Quarterly Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent	Net Income per Share (Yen)
Prior Forecast (A)	360,000	14,000	10,000	1,000	3.51
Results (B)	363,610	14,276	9,609	453	1.59
Change (B - A)	3,610	276	(391)	(547)	-
Change Ratio (%)	1.0	2.0	(4)	(55)	-
Results in the previous period (the first six-month period in fiscal year ending March	359,771	17,518	17,608	12,654	44.36

2. Reasons of Change Between Forecast and Actual Results

Regarding the consolidated results for the first six-month period in the fiscal year ending March 31, 2019, net sales, operating income and ordinary income are almost the same as the ones announced previously. Quarterly profit attributable to owners of parent decreased due to the increase of extraordinary loss, which is related to the depression of our business in the field of Brazilian electricity business.

Regarding the full-year forecast, there is no change from our disclosure in September 26, 2018.

The impact on the full-year results from the finding of the existence of inappropriate cases related to quality control in a portion of our products is currently under investigation. We will announce on a timely basis in case business forecast is to be revised in the future.